

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CARLOS VEGA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

TERENCE B. TEKOH,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

PAUL LINDSEY HOFFMAN

*Counsel of Record*

JOHN WASHINGTON

SCHONBRUN SEPLOW HARRIS

HOFFMAN & ZELDES, LLP

200 Pier Avenue, Suite 226

Hermosa Beach, CA 90254

(310) 717-7373

hoffpaul@aol.com

jwashington@sshhzlaw.com

JOHN BURTON

THE LAW OFFICES OF

JOHN BURTON

128 North Fair Oaks Avenue

Pasadena, CA 91103

(626) 449-8300

jb@johnburtonlaw.com

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,

BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW

214 Law Building

Berkeley, CA 94720

(510) 642-6483

echemerinsky@law.berkeley.edu

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

117052



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Respondent Is Interrogated by Petitioner In a Windowless Soundproof Room for Approximately an Hour and Then Is Prosecuted Based on His Alleged Statements .....	3
II. Respondent Sues and the District Court Bars Testimony from Dr. Blandón-Gitlin On the Ground That it Is Irrelevant .....	5
III. The Court of Appeals Reverses .....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	9
I. There is No Circuit Split .....	12
II. The Court of Appeals' Decision Was Based on Settled Law .....	18
A. The Importance of Expert Testimony Concerning Coerced, False Confessions .	19
B. Expert Testimony About Coerced, False Confessions Is Frequently Admitted .....	20
C. The Relevance of Dr. Blandón-Gitlin's Proposed Expert Testimony .....	23

1. The Evidence Ploy .....	24
2. The Minimization Tactics .....	25
3. The Maximization Tactics and Threats .....	26
D. Dr. Blandón-Gitlin's Testimony Was Relevant .....	27
E. Dr. Blandón-Gitlin's Additional Testimony Was Not Vouching, or Impermissible. Moreover the District Court Can Address Purportedly Inappropriate Testimony On Remand ..	32
III. The Decision Poses No Risk to Law Enforcement .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boyer v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 418 (Fla. Ct. App. 2002) .....	23
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) .....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Alicia</i> , 625 Pa. 429 (2014) .....	15
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	38
<i>Crowe v. County of San Diego</i> , 608 F.3d 406 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	2, 29, 30
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman's Inc</i> , 285 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011) .....	38
<i>Kansas v. Cobb</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016) .....	15
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	29

<i>Leyra v. Denno</i> , 347 U.S. 556 (1954) .....	28
<i>Lunbery v. Hornbeak</i> , 605 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 .....	3, 5, 7, 19, 27, 28, 37
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F. 381 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	14, 18
<i>Nunez v. BNSF Railway, Co.</i> , 730 F.3d 681 .....	18
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977) .....	38
<i>People v. Kowalski</i> , 492 Mich. 106 (2012) .....	17
<i>Reck v. Pate</i> , 367 U.S. 433 (1961) .....	28, 37
<i>Rohr v. State</i> , 523 P.3d 549 (Nev. 2023) .....	21, 23
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	28
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 300 Kan. 1 (2014) .....	15

<i>State v. Cobb,</i> 30 Kan. App. 2d 544 (2002) .....	15, 16
<i>State v. Rafay,</i> 168 Wash. App. 734 (2012) .....	18
<i>Tekoh v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 985 F. 3d 713 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	7, 32
<i>United States v. Belyea,</i> 159 F. App'x 525 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>United States v. Benally,</i> 541 F. 3d 990 (10th Cir. 2008) .	10,12,13,16,17,18
<i>United States v. Diaz.</i> 876 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>United States v. Griffin,</i> 50 M.J. 278 (C.A.A.F. 1999) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Hall,</i> 93 F.3d 1337 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>United States v. Pinedo,</i> 21-50242, 2024 WL 2011970 (9th Cir. May 7, 2024) .....	36
<i>United States v. Preston,</i> 751 F.3d 1008 (9th. Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>United States v. Roark,</i> 753 F.2d 991 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	23

*Vega v. Tekoh*,  
597 U.S. 134 (2022) ..... 2, 7

*Williams v. Illinois*,  
567 U.S. 50 (2012) ..... 17

**Statutes and Rules**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 5, 7, 20

Fed. R. Evid. 402 ..... 6

Fed. R. Evid. 403 ..... 6, 12, 13, 14, 35, 38

Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... 2, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 29, 35, 37

Fed. R. Evid. 702 Advisory Cmmtee Notes  
(2023 Amendment) ..... 29

Fed. R. Evid. 703 ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Viviana Alvarez-Toro & Cesar A. Lopez-Morales,  
*Revisiting the False Confession Problem*,  
44 J. AM. ACAD. PSYCH. & L. 34 (2018) ..... 38

Deborah Davis & William T. O'Donohue,  
*The Road to Perdition: "Extreme Influence"*  
*Tactics in the Interrogation Room*, in  
HANDBOOK OF FORENSIC PSYCHOLOGY:  
RESOURCES FOR MENTAL HEALTH AND  
LEGAL PROFESSIONALS (William T.  
O'Donohue & Eric R. Levensky eds. 2004) . 20, 39

Edwin D. Driver, *Confessions and the Social  
Psychology of Coercion*, 82 HARV. L. REV. 42  
(1968) ..... 39

Brandon L. Garrett, *The Substance of False  
Confessions*, 62 STAN. L. REV. 1051 (2010) ..... 39

THE WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS READER (Russell D.  
Covey & Valena E. Beety eds., 2018) ..... 15

GISLI H. GUDJONSSON, THE PSYCHOLOGY OF FALSE  
CONFessions: FORTY YEARS OF SCIENCE AND  
PRACTICE (2018) ..... 15

GISLI H. GUDJONSSON, THE PSYCHOLOGY OF  
INTERROGATIONS AND CONFessions:  
A HANDBOOK (2003) ..... 16

Linda A. Henkel et al., *A Survey of People's  
Attitudes and Beliefs About False Confessions*,  
26 BEHAV. SCI. & L., 555 (2008) ..... 19

Saul M. Kassin et al., *On the General Acceptance of Confessions Research: Opinions of the Scientific Community*, 73 AM. PSYCH. 63 (2018) . . . . . 16

Saul M. Kassin et al, *Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations*, 34 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 3, 15 (2010) . . . . . 16

Saul M. Kassin & Karlyn McNall, *Police Interrogations and Confessions: Communicating Promises and Threats by Pragmatic Implication*, 15 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 233 (1991) . . . . . 39

THE PSYCHOLOGY AND SOCIOLOGY OF WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS: FORENSIC SCIENCE REFORM (Wendy J. Koen & C. Michael Bowers eds., 2018).15

Richard A. Leo, *One Hundred Years Later: Wrongful Convictions After a Century of Research*, 100 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 825(2010) . . . . 21

RICHARD A. LEO, POLICE INTERROGATION AND AMERICAN JUSTICE (2008) . . . . . 21

Richard A. Leo, *The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World*, 82 N.C. L. REV. 891 (2004) . . . . . 21

Richard A. Leo & Steven A. Drizin, *The Three Errors: Pathways to False Confessions and Wrongful Conviction*, in POLICE INTERROGATIONS AND FALSE CONFESSIONS: CURRENT RESEARCH, PRACTICE, AND POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS 9 (G. Daniel Lassiter & Christian A. Meissner eds., 2010) . . . 19

Richard J. Ofshe & Richard A. Leo, *The Decision to Confess Falsely: Rational Choice and Irrational Action*, 74 DENV. U. L. REV. 979 (1997) . . . 20, 39

WELSH S. WHITE, MIRANDA'S WANING PROTECTIONS: POLICE INTERROGATION PRACTICES AFTER DICKERSON (2001) . . . . . 19

Eza Bella Zakirova, *Is it Rational or Not?: When Innocents Plead Guilty in Child Sex Abuse Cases*, 82 ALB. L. REV. 815 (2019) . . 39
